Measurement & Control Solutions 316   79   237   300% (230)   -   7   9% 300%

Quarter Ended March 31

Xylem Inc. 1,137   888   249   28% (237)   12   24   3% 29%

Water Infrastructure 467   461   6   1% -   7   13   3% 3%
Applied Water 354   354   -   0% 1   5   6   2% 1%
Measurement & Control Solutions 316   73   243   333% (238)   -   5   7% 333%

Acquisitions /
Divestitures

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Orders

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL Q3 2017 EARNINGS RELEASE  18

Constant Currency
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A

Change % Change Change % Change
Revenue Revenue 2017 v. 2016 2017 v. 2016 FX Impact Adj. 2017 v. 2016 Adj. 2017 v. 2016

2017 2016
Nine Months Ended September 30

Xylem Inc. 3,430   2,676   754   28% (710)   3   47   2% 28%

Water Infrastructure 1,421   1,402   19   1% -   5   24   2% 2%
Applied Water 1,048   1,042   6   1% 5   5   16   2% 1%
Measurement & Control Solutions 961   232   729   314% (715)   (7)   7   3% 311%

Quarter Ended September 30

Xylem Inc. 1,195   897   298   33% (232)   (22)   44   5% 31%

Water Infrastructure 520   478   42   9% -   (10)   32   7% 7%
Applied Water 354   343   11   3% 2   (5)   8   2% 2%
Measurement & Control Solutions 321   76   245   322% (234)   (7)   4   5% 313%

Quarter Ended June 30

Xylem Inc. 1,164   932   232   25% (236)   14   10   1% 26%

Water Infrastructure 482   484   (2)   0% -   9   7   1% 1%
Applied Water 361   366   (5)   -1% 2   5   2   1% 0%
Measurement & Control Solutions 321   82   239   291% (238)   -   1   1% 291%

Quarter Ended March 31

Xylem Inc. 1,071   847   224   26% (242)   11   (7)   -1% 28%

Water Infrastructure 419   440   (21)   -5% -   6   (15)   -3% -3%
Applied Water 333   333   -   0% 1   5   6   2% 2%
Measurement & Control Solutions 319   74   245   331% (243)   -   2   3% 331%

Acquisitions /
Divestitures

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL Q3 2017 EARNINGS RELEASE  19

Constant Currency
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A

Change % Change Change % Change
Revenue Revenue 2017 v. 2016 2017 v. 2016 FX Impact Adj. 2017 v. 2016 Adj. 2017 v. 2016

2017 2016 (a)
Nine Months Ended September 30

Xylem Inc. 3,430   3,369   61   2% 3   16   80   2% 2%

Water Infrastructure 1,421   1,402   19   1% -   5   24   2% 2%
Applied Water 1,048   1,042   6   1% 5   5   16   2% 1%
Measurement & Control Solutions 961   925   36   4% (2)   6   40   4% 5%

Quarter Ended September 30

Xylem Inc. 1,195   1,125   70   6% 2   (18)   54   5% 5%

Water Infrastructure 520   478   42   9% -   (10)   32   7% 7%
Applied Water 354   343   11   3% 2   (5)   8   2% 2%
Measurement & Control Solutions 321   304   17   6% -   (3)   14   5% 5%

Quarter Ended June 30

Xylem Inc. 1,164   1,169   (5)   0% 2   19   16   1% 1%

Water Infrastructure 482   484   (2)   0% -   9   7   1% 1%
Applied Water 361   366   (5)   -1% 2   5   2   1% 0%
Measurement & Control Solutions 321   319   2   1% -   5   7   2% 2%

Quarter Ended March 31

Xylem Inc. 1,071   1,075   (4)   0% (1)   15   10   1% 1%

Water Infrastructure 419   440   (21)   -5% -   6   (15)   -3% -3%
Applied Water 333   333   -   0% 1   5   6   2% 2%
Measurement & Control Solutions 319   302   17   6% (2)   4   19   6% 7%

(a) Includes Measurement & Control Solutions and Visenti revenue for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 which was prior to Xylem acquiring the businesses.

Acquisitions /
Divestitures

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation - Proforma with Sensus
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL Q3 2017 EARNINGS RELEASE  20

Q1 Q2 Q3 YTD
2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Total Revenue
• Total Xylem 1,071   847   1,164   932   1,195   897   3,430   2,676